## RESOLUTION NO.2018-1.96 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

## Authorizing the Department of Public Works to provide snow removal for the unimproved roadway entitled Mary Street

**WHEREAS**, the legal ownership with respect to "Mary Street" as indicated on the Tax Maps of the Borough of Bloomingdale has been presently under legal review by the Mayor and Council of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body believes that it is in the best interest of the Borough of Bloomingdale to provide snow removal services with respect to Mary Street so long as the property owners understand that this is not the acceptance of the roadway in question and nor will it be a precedent for future obligations of the Borough to provide such services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey as follows: the administration is hereby authorized to direct the Department of Public Works to provide snow removal services as it pertains to the area identified as on the Tax Map of the Borough of Bloomingdale as Mary Street.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution may be terminated at any time by the Borough.

## **Record of Council Vote on Passage**

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on January 2, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, RMC Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale